Tillamook County DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING, PLANNING & ON-SITE SANITATION SECTIONS

1510 = B Third Street
Tillamook, Oregon 97141
www.tillamook.or.us
Building (503) 842-3407
Planning (503) 842-3408
Sanitation (503) 842-3409
FAX (503) 842-1819

Toll Free 1(800) 488-8280

Land of Cheese, Trees and Ocean Breeze

PARTITION REQUEST #851-24-000003-PLNG:
NEAHKAHNIE FARM PROPERTY, LLC / BAYSIDE SURVEYING

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER:
ORS 215 REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE,
IT MUST BE PROMPTLY FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW
Date of Notice: March 8, 2024

Notice is hereby given that the Tillamook County Department of Community Development is considering the following:

#851-24-000003-PLNG: A partition request to create two (2) separate parcels. Located east of the City of Manzanita
accessed via Highway 101 N., a state highway. The subject property is designated as Tax Lot 100 of Section 29, Township
3 North, Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian, Tillamook County Oregon. The subject property is zoned both
Tillamook County Forest (F) and City of Manzanita UGB (MZ_R). The property owner is Neahkahnie Farm Property, LLC
and the applicant is Bayside Surveying.

Written comments received by the Department of Community Development prior to 4:00p.m. on March 22, 2024, will be
considered in rendering a decision. Comments should address the criteria upon which the Department must base its decision.
A decision will be rendered no sooner than March 25, 2024.

Notice of the application, a map of the subject area, and the applicable criteria are being mailed to all property owners within
750-feet of the exterior boundaries of the subject parcel for which an application has been made and other appropriate
agencies at least 14 days prior to this Department rendering a decision on the request.

A copy of the application, along with a map of the request area and the applicable criteria for review are available for
inspection on the Tillamook County Department of Community Development website: https://tillamookcounty.gov

and is also available for inspection at the Department of Community Development office located at: 1510-B Third Street,
Tillamook, Oregon 97141.

If you have any questions about this application, please call the Department of Community Development at: 503-842-3408
or email: angela.rimoldi @tillamookcounty.gov

Sincerely, 3
Y

Arigela Rimoldi, Plannin

( Jua_

arah Absher, CF

ermit Technician

rector

]

Included: Applicable Ordinance Criteria
Vicinity, Assessor and Zoning Maps

PARTITION: 851-24-000003-PLNG NEAHKAHNIE FARM PROPERTY, LLC / BAYSIDE SURVEYING 1



REVIEW CRITERTA

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

TCLUQO Section 3.004 (12)...

{b) New land divisions less than the parcel size in Subsection (a) may be approved for any of the following circumstances:
2. For the establishment of a parcel for a dwelling that has existed since before June 1, 1995, subject to the
following requirements:

a. The parcel established may not be larger than five acres, except as necessary to recognize physical
factors such as roads or streams, in which case the parcel shall not be larger than 10 acres; and

b. The parcel that does not contain the dwelling is not entitled to a dwelling unless subsequently
authorized by law or goal and the parcel either: i. Meets the minimum Jand division standards of the zone;
or ii. Is consolidated with another parcel, and together the parcels meet the minimum land division
standards of the zone.

c. The minimum tract eligible under Subsection (2) is 40 acres. Adopted May 27, 2015 Tillamook County
Land Use Ordinance 3.004 25

d. The tract shall be predominantly in forest use and that portion in forest use qualified for special
assessment under a program under ORS chapter 321.

e. The remainder of the tract does not qualify for any uses allowed under ORS 215.213 and 215.283 that
are not allowed on forestland.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY LAND DIVISION ORDINANCE

SECTION 070: PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL CRITERIA -

(1) Approval Criteria. The Approval Authority (Director for partitions and Planning Commission for subdivisions) may
approve, approve with conditions or deny a preliminary plat. The Approval Authority decision shall be based on findings
of compliance with all of the following approval criteria:

(a) The land division application shall conform to the requirements of this ordinance;

(b) All proposed lots, blocks, and proposed land uses shall conform to the applicable provisions of the Land Use
Ordinance — Article 3 Zone Regulations and the standards in Section 150 of this ordinance;

(c) Access to individual lots, and public improvements necessary to serve the development, including but not limited
to water, sewer and streets, shall conform to the standards in Sections 150 and 160 of this ordinance;

(d) The proposed plat name is not already recorded for another subdivision, does not bear a name similar to or
pronounced the same as the name of any other subdivision within the County, unless the land platted is contiguous
to and platted by the same party that platted the subdivision bearing that name or unless the party files and records
the consent of the party that platted the contiguous subdivision bearing that name;

(e) The proposed streets, utilities, and surface water drainage facilities conform to Tillamook County’s adopted master
plans and applicable engineering standards and, within Unincorporated Community Boundaries, allow for
transitions to existing and potential future development on adjacent lands. The preliminary plat shall identify all
proposed public improvements and dedications;

(f) All proposed private common areas and improvements, if any, are identified on the preliminary plat and
maintenance of such areas is assured through appropriate legal instrument;

(g) Provisions for access to and maintenance of off-right-of-way drainage, if any;

(h) Evidence that any required State and Federal permits, as applicable, have been obtained or can reasonably be
obtained prior to development; and

(1) Evidence that improvements or conditions required by the road authority, Tillamoock County, special districts,
utilities, and/or other service providers, as applicable to the project, have been or can be met, including but not
limited to:

(i) Water Department/Utility District Letter which states that the partition or subdivision is either entirely excluded
from the district or is included within the district for purposes of receiving services and subjecting the partition
or subdivision to the fees and other charges of the district.

(ii) Subsurface sewage permit(s) or site evaluation approval(s) from the appropriate agency.

PARTITION: 851-24-000003-PLNG NEAHKAHNIE FARM PROPERTY, LLC/ BAYSIDE SURVEYING 2
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Tillamook County Department of Community Development
1510-B Third Street. Tillamook, OR 97141 / Tel: 503-842-3408  Fax: 503-842-1819

www.co.tillamook.or.us OFFICE USE ONLY
Date Stamp
LAND DIVISION APPLICATION RECEIVED
Applicant O (Check Box if Same as Property Owner) DEC 21 2073
Name: DALLAS ESPLIN Phone:503-842-5551
Address: p.o. BOX 880 TlApproved [Denied
City: TILLAMOOK State:OR Zip: 97141 Received by:
Email: BAYSIDESURVEYING@GMAIL.COM Receipt #:
Fees: [ |85 —
Propel”:\( 9“:'19: rt h 503-801-3534 ekt g
Namig; Farieanhens Phone: >%5-8Y1- 85174 -ueil % -PLNG
Address: 36765 HWY 101 N .
Cit\/: Nehalem State: OR Z[p 97131

Email: PATTYRINEHART@NEHALEMTEL.NET

Location:
Site Address: 36765 HWY 101 N Nehalem 97131
Map Number: 3N 10W 29 00100

Township Range Section Tax Lot(s)

Land Division Type: B partition (Two or Three Lots, Type Il)  [JSubdivision (Four or More Lots, Type 1)
[ Preliminary Plat (Pages 1-2) [ Final Plat (Page 3)

(] PRELIMINARY PLAT (LDO 060(1)(B))
General Information

[J For subdivisions, the proposed name. [ Parcel zoning and overlays [ Fifteen (15) legible “to
[ Date, north arrow, scale of drawing. [ Title Block scale” hard copies
J Location of the development O Clear identification of the drawing as J One digital copy

oo

)

O

sufficient to development sufficient to
define its location, boundaries, and &
legal description of the site.

Existing streets with names, right-of-
way, pavement widths, access points.
Width, location and purpose of
existing easements

The location and present use of all
structures, and indication of any that
will remain after platting.

Location and identity of all utilities on
and abutting the site. If water mains
and sewers are not on site, show
distance to the nearest one and how
they will be brought to standards
Location of all existing subsurface
sewerage systems, including
drainfields and associated easements

“Preliminary Plat” and date of preparation
{J Name and addresses of owner(s),
developer, and engineer or surveyor
Existing Conditions
[0 Ground elevations shown by J Other information:
contour lines at 2-foot vertical
interval. Such ground elevations

shall be related to some established
benchmark or other datum

approved by the County Surveyor
The location and elevation of the

[J

closest benchmark(s) within or
adjacent to the site

[ Natural features such as drainage
ways, rock outcroppings, aquifer

recharge areas, wetlands, marshes,
beaches, dunes and tide flats

[0 For any plat that is 5 acres or larger,
the Base Flood Elevation, per FEMA
Flood Insurance Rate Maps

l Land Division Permit Applicaticn

Rev. 9/11/15 . Page




7l FINAL PLAT (DO 050f13)

T Date, scale, north arrow, fegend, highways, and Certificates;

railroads cantiguous to the plat perimeter {Z Thla interest & cansent ) Water
[} Description of the plat penmeter 7 Redication for pudlic use ) Public Waorks
O The narmes and sipnatures of all interest holders i 1 Engineenng/Survey

the fand being platted, and the surveyor

0 Monuments of existing surveys identified, related
ta the plat by distances and bearings, and
referenced to a2 document of record

[} Exact location and width of ol streets, pedestrian
ways, casemaents, and any other rights of ‘way

£ Easemants shall be denoted by fine dotted lines, -
and clearly ldentified as to thair purpose

U Provisions for access to and maintenance of oif-
right-of-way drainage

2} Block and Jot boundary lines, their bearings and
lengths

2] Block numbers

U tot numbers

1 The area, Lo Lhe nearest hundredth of an acre, of
eath tot which is larger than one acre .

I} identification of fand parcels 1o be dedicated for
any purposea, public ar private, so as o be e
distinguishable from lots ineaded for sale

Addiionat tnformatiemn:

I

Authorization

This permit appileation does not assure permit approval, The applicant and/or property ocwner shalf be
respondble for obtalming any other necessary faderal, state, and local permits. Withm Lwo (2 years of fingl
review and approval, all final plats for land divisions shalt be fled and recorded with the Coumty Clerk,
exeept a: required otherwise tor the filing of 2 plat io lawlully establish an urdawhully created wnd of tang.
The applicant verifies that the information submitted is complele, accurate, and consisient with ather
information subrmitted with this application,

_ ?@%&. Eaptliy

Mfﬂﬁi‘?{": e B T e e

i Land Division Perrst Apphcaton Rey 971171%




PARTITION PLAT 2024-

RE—PLAT OF PARCEL 2, PARTITION PLAT 1999-35

Y O R 5SS ok e .
AND TRUE COPY OF TGNAL PLA E, AS REC
AND RECORDED AS PARTITION PLAT NO, N
N PLAT CABINET B — _____—___ OF PARTITION PLAT RECORDS OF TILLAMOOK
N PLAT CABINET B— _______, TILLAMOOK COUNTY RECORDS AS INSTRUMENT —<
COUNTY, REGON. “RECORDED | 2024 AT g @
o NO.
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APPROVED AS BS1-24 —PLNG. &) 0 % = 8
o = g
Te '\p =F 2
Sty s
TILLAMOOK COUNTY DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DATE ;i/

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK
STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK

>
35.5.
>

|, HEREEY BB DTHASREES GORTITHORH FLA TAMASHIZE QELVEN FDFC IBRIORT GWLAMOOK

NOTE: THE ABOVE SIGNATURE DOES NOT WARRANT THAT SEWER OR SITE EVALUATION APPROVAL IS OR
WILL BE AVAILABLE TO PARCEL 2.

APPROVED THIS DAY OF . 2024,

TILLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEYOR

TAXES HAVE BEEN PAID IN FULL TO JUNE 30, 2024,

TILLAMOOK COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

DECLARATION

KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE PRESENTS THAT NEAHKAHNIE FARM PROPERTY, LLC, IS THE
OWNER OF THE LAND REPRESENTED ON THE ANNEXED MAP AND MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED IN THE ACCOMPANYING SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE, AND HAS CAUSED THE SAME

TO BE SURVEYED AND PARTITIONED INTO TWO (2) PARCELS, AS SHOWN ON THE ANNEXED ES
MAP,
o3
P ax
PATRICIA RINEHART, MEMBER b
°F
"
v

A=11,16" Rm362.44" Dm=1'45'51"
CHORD S 1531"13" E 11.18°

BASIS OF BEARINGS N 00'2519" £ 2638.23'

HARRY H RINEHART, MEMBER

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF TILLAMOOK

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS ACKNOWLEDGED BEFORE ME ON
RINEHART, MEMBER AND HARRY H RINEHART, MEMBER

. 2024 BY PATRICIA

s (PRINT) o ¥ 2 ‘
1.5, 2 i
CRE A SHE S 2R
NOTARY PUBLIC — OREGON 3 32‘%’_ fr.to.m z %"';
7. i L
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: ____ DAY OF 20 . ;J,o{a;_ ;Ja oy, @ %‘%
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w
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] 4z
44 mp
4111 'ﬂg
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PAGE 1 OF 2
PAR\RINEHART—1183.DWG
RINEHART-22.CR5

SCALE:
1" = 150"
150

o

300

|

DETAIL "A"

SCALE 17 = 150

ELECTRICAL EASEMENT
INSTRUMENT 2014-100
20" WIDE EAST-WEST,
NORTH-SOUTH WIDTH
"BORDERING HwY 101"

529



NARRATIVE BASIS OF BEARINGS Ngg s N
THIS IS A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF PARCEL 2, PARTITION PLAT 1989-35, TILLAMOOK COUNTY THE BASIS OF mmgs Is NORTH AS DETERMINED BY G.P.S. OBSERVATIONS USING THE E '55 =§

DEED RECORDS. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TO RE-PLAT THE TRACT INTO TWO (2) OREGON COAST ZONE COORDINATE SYSTEM. THIS GIVES A BEARING OF NORTH 0025'18" ~NTE

PARCELS AS SHOWN HEREON. EAS T BETWEEN WONDMENTS 13105 AD S3104 g %

FOUND MONUMENTS FROM MAP P—328 WERE HELD AS ORIGINAL MONUMENTS. THIS IS A ROTATION OF 0'5'24” COUNTERCLOCKWISE FROM MAP P-528. E% g

HIGHWAY 10 OREGON COORDINATE REFERENCE SYSTEM o

HIGHWAY 101 WAS LAID OUT FROM FOUND OR CALCULATED MONUMENTS AS FOLLOWS: OREGON COAST ZONE g

OBLIGUE MERCATOR PROJECTION
CENTERLINE HWY 101 NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983
THE PI, MONUMENT XXX, WAS SEARCHED FOR AND NOT FOUND. THE POSITION WAS oCA :
CALCULATED FROM MONUMENT 33104 BY HOLDING RECORD VALUES FROM MAP P-528, Lg,‘;}‘;gg OF/LOoAL OIE aausco M N O 8o
ROTATED 0'5'24" COUNTERCLOCKWISE TO MY BASIS OF BEARINGS. FALSE NORTHING: ~4,600,000.000 METERS E
FALSE EASTING: —300,000.000 METERS SCALE: = 89
MONUMENT 160 WAS HELD FOR THE PS AT STATION 1848678 AND B0’ FROM CENTERLNE. SKEW AXIS SCALE: 1,000 000 (EXACT) wo " — gg
THE CENTERLINE WAS THEN LAID OM MAP 10C-52-6 OR 68-26-7 SKEW AXIS AZWUTH AT LOCAL ORIGH: +500'00° 1" = 300
B05T NAD REGORDS AN ROTATED To T Pl. (uwumv XKX). 0 300 soo| = =X
RIGHT—OF—WAY HWY 101 (THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS RECORD FROM "OREGON COORDINATE = 2 T
REFERENCE SYSTEM HANDBOOK AND MAP SET, VERSION 3.01 Ty | 0 =3
MONUMENTS 160, 161, AND 162 WERE ALL HELD FOR RIGHT-OF-WAY. /4 A-AB-3017, APFENDIX:A: PAGE A--82; SEE 00T RECORDS) E 8 _,—é
2o
THE RIGHT-OF—WAY NORTH OF NONUMENT 150 WAS HELD muo JESTERLY OF MONUMENT e 5 ¢ o New
160 AND PARALLEL TO THE CALCULATE CENTERUNE OF THE HI s20 s21 (S 89°38'00" £ 25683071 Cslzf‘4 o éﬁ‘x_g 5o
MONUMENT 160 WAS HELD AS 80.00: FROM CENTERUNE AN AS THE BEGNNING OF THE o 5;
AL MONUMENT 161 WAS HELD AS A POINT ON THE CUR CENTERLINE WAS OFFSET =7L{"E
20.00" AND THEN, ROTATED BETWEEN MONUMENTS. 160 AND 161, umc MONUMENT 160 AS = org
THE BEGINNING OF THE SPIRAL THIS RESULTED i MAKING THE RIGHT_OF WAY NOT & Baun =
PARALLEL TO THE CENTERLINE BETWEEN WONUMENTS 180 AND 161, TED IN TH < =258 ¢
PSC. O THE CENTERUNE AND TP S.C OF THE RIGHT-OF WY UNE To NG BE. ON THE e H
SAME RADIAL LINE L j\ §
-
THE RIGHT-OF—WAY WAS HELD AS A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN MONUMENTS 161 AND 162. W Tu3
= 5
MONUMENT 16 15 12007 FROM THE CALCULATED CENTERUINE AND WAS HELD FOR §Z §.35,—:' 2
|GHT—0F ~W 2T E.
[=] ~
THE RIGHT—OF~WAY BETWEEN MONUMENTS 162 AND CORNER X WAS CALCULATED BY 5‘( =z I
OFFSETTING THE CALCULATED CENTERLINE 120.07". X oy, 2
5L e
LEGEND E< %
g B-
O SET 5/8% X 40" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESPLIN LS 83627" iz EL
<z
a

® FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED, HELD

®  FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED 5 >T 2
(@) MONUMENT SEARCHED FOR NOT FOUND. 4 ° —K\ = !ﬁ
()1 RECORD VALUE FROM MAP B-299 & & 3= g?
()2 RECOTD VALUE FROM MAP 8-1750, THIS WAS A BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT w aw: 174 o~ nod ég
RECORDED IN BOOK 361 PAGE 3 %Q L A
()3 RECORD VALUE FROM MAP A-5527 g A= T x'g §
()4 RECORD VALUE FROM MAP P-528 ) =z ) u.-'l——‘ % g o
( )5 RECORD VALUE FORM MAP 10C-52-6 OR B8-26-7 ODOT MAP RECORDS D 0 § § g
()8 RECORD VALUE FROM MAP B—2653 #o/d" 'r‘g 2 2
()7 RECORD VALUE FROM DEED BOOK 430, PAGE 140 -(ar—{ba; . 2
NO ( ) MEASURED VALUE LE/
EASEMENTS OF RECORD
EASEMENTS FROM THE PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT NOT SHOWN ON THIS MAP CS‘?’:‘
BOOK 63, PAGE 617 m:{jé_g&“m IS 1/4 MILE AWAY FROM SUBJECT TRACT, §
BOOK 208, PAGE 526 LIMITS ACCESS TO HIGHWAY 101, APPLICABLE EE
BOOK 419, PAGE 527 BLANKET EASEMENT FOR AN UNDERGROUN ELECTRICAL “ ;g
& °

52

# (N B9'50°00° £ 2551,10°)1

PARTITION PLAT 2024-—

RE—PLAT OF PARCEL 2, PARTITION PLAT 1999-35

45'2g" . 520
.= p{ N 89'45'29° W 2647.83 263
1/4 @5—— it - —_— —e— —
: L 2 (N 88'4010" E 1100.00)3 (N B9°40'10" £ 1452.38")3
s29 x 7 S2B
|
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE MONUMENT NOTES |
. DALLAS W. ESPLIN, CERTIFY THAT: ?@ GED  FOUND 11/2° ALUMINIM AP STAMPED *OSHD", SEE
: £ i ‘SA 3 MAP 10C-52-6 0DOT MAP RECORDS, HELD FOR'
| HAVE CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND RIGHT—OF—WAY AND AS 80.00° EASTERLY OF
MARKED WTH PROPER MONUMENTS é%‘ PARCEL 2, UN-SURVEYED CENTERUINE
PARCEL 1, PARCEL 2 BEING
::m-suﬁ THE L PORTION OF OLD £213 AC FOUND 1 1/2' ALUHINW CAP STAMPED "OSHD", SEE |
REPRESENTED ON THE 5 NEAH—KAH-NIE MAP 10C—52—1 T MAP RECORDS, HELD FOR'
PARTITION PLAT, BEING THAT PARCEL MOUNTAIN COUNTY mcHT—OF-m |
18 RD NOT VACATED

2, PARTITION PLAT -35,
TILLAMOOK COUNTY PLAT RECORDS. FOUND 1 1/2° ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "OSHD", SEE

MAP 10C-52—6 ODOT MAP RECORDS, HELD FOR
THE [NITIAL POINT OF WHICH IS THE RIGHT—OF - WAY

SECTION CORNER MN SECTIONS

ZU 2| ZI AND 28, BEI ®
WTH A FLLAHDOK N
OOUNTY NASS CAP STAMPED "T3N W§§
)

®

FOUND 5/8" REBAR WTH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "R
LARSON LS 2102° SEE MAPS B-1244 AND P-528,
ON ngRHT—OF-WAY LINE AND HELD FOR PARCEL

(5 014910 W 1373.50')3

R10W 520 521 520 528 RS 287 o
1974%, IN CONCRETE. =5

19" £ 2638.23"

FOUND 5/8" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "HLB
ASSOC INC™ SEE MAP P-528, HELD.

FOUND TILLAMOOK COUNTY BRASS CAP STAMPED

“T3N R1OW $20 521 S!i 528 RS 287 1874", I
WITH GROUND, SEE REVITNEES

Bw'- maﬂ
e “‘o\}b‘g"“
SEE [l (s 865017 £
=R (sarosz

CARD 130 HELD

‘:Es @ 70" (7045
s29

FOUND TILLAMOOK COUNTY BRASS CAP STAMPED
si *1/4 S20 528 RS 287 10707, SEE REWTNESS CARD
e (70; leﬂm 78 145, HELD
0" (80')s FOUND TILLAMOOK COUNTY BRASS CAMP STAMPED
NE‘/lﬂ S!B IHIB' N MNHHEHT BOX, AT
APPROXIMA TERLINE OF NORTH
AVE AND DWIEDN ST, SEE REWITNESS BOOK 7, PAGE
101, HELD

(S 0024'33" W 2642.27°)3

@966

FOUND TILLAMDOK COUNTY SURVEYOR BRASS CAP
STAMPED "INITIAL PT MANZ BEACH LS49230 2005°,
FLUSH WITH AC, AT SOUTH SIDE OF INTERSECTION OF
hﬁgDA AVE AND DIVISION ST, SEE MAP A-

9

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR

FOUND TILLLAMOOK COUNTY SURVEYOR BRASS CAP |
STAMPED "RESET 2003 LS 49230 E 1/16 C-C 520 |
RS 793 19707, SEE MAP A-7948, HELD

H 0013'27° E 1319.70°
N
)
3
»
O

FOUND TILLAMOCK COUNTY SURVEYOR BRASS CAP IN
CONCRETE STAMPED "1/4 S20 528 RS 287 1878,
0.2' BELOW GRADE, SEE REWTNESS CARD 131, HELD

FOUND 3" TILLAMOOK COUNTY BRASS CAP STAMPED
“T3N RIOW C 1/4 528 LS 798 1993", IN CONCRETE,
SEE BOOK 7, PAGE 185, HELD

DECEMBER 3, 2014
DALLAS W. ESPLIN

@06

INITIAL POINT
MANZANITA BEACH

Ll < ‘ |

=8 |

|8 CIY ‘

||z :
‘C/‘é % GIZD s syt £ ey 529 g s28 N 894919" £ 2647.69" i v _ é
529

C /4
528



NARRATIVE

THIS IS A DEPENDENT SURVEY OF PARCEL 2, PARTITION PLAT 1959~35, TILLAMOOK COUNTY

DEED RECORDS. THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS TQ RE-PLAT THE TRACT INTD WO (2)

PARCELS AS SHOWN HEREON.

FOUND WONUMENTS FROM WAP P-52B WERE HELD AS ORIGNAL MONUMENTS,

HIGHWAY 10

HIGHWAY 101 WAS LAID QUT FROM FOUND OR CALCULATED MONUMENTS AS FOLLOWS:

CENTERLINE HWY 101

THE P), HDNUHENT X0 WAS SCARCHED FOR AND NOT FOUND. THE FDS"KN WAS

CALGULAT FROM MOHUMENT 33104 BY HOLDING RE: 06 MAP P-528,

ROTATED 0'524' COUNHTERCLOCKWISE TO MY BASIS CF BEARINGS.

MONUMENT 180 WAS HELD FOR THE PS AT 'STATKN 15?% 7B AND B0’ FROM CENTERLINE.
THE CENTERUNE WAS THEN LAID OUT LSING YALUES MAP 10C-52-8 OR GB~20-7

©ODOT MAP RECORDS AND ROTATED T THE PI, {MONUMENT AKX}

RIGHT=OF~WAY HWY 101

MONUMWENTS 160, 161, AND 182 WERE ALL HELD FOR RICHT-OF-WAY.

DREGON COAST ZONE

174

BASIS OF BEARINGS
THE BASIS OF BEARINGS IS NORTH AS DETERMINED BY G.P.S. OBSERYATIONS USING THE

COORDINATE SYSTEM. THIS GIVES A BEARWG OF NCRTH 0D'259"
EAST BETWEEN MONUMENTS 13105 AND 33104,

THIS IS A ROTATION OF O"5'24” COUNTERCLOCKWSE FROM MAP P-528.
OREGON COORDINATE REFERENCE SYSTEM

OREGON COAST ZONE

CHUGUE MERCATOR PROJECTION
HORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983

LATITUDE OF LOCAL ORIGIN: 4445'00° N
Lnuarunz ur LOCAL ORIGIN; 1240500 W
000 HETERS
wﬂ : METERS
SKEW AXS SCALE: 1,000 00G

Q00 (BxACT)
SKEW AXIS AZMUTH AT LOCAL DRIGIN: +5'00'00°
(HE ABD\"E INFORMATION {S RECORD FROM "ORECON COORDINATE

ANDBOOK AND MAP SET', VERSION 3.01

SYSTEM H,
2—2&-20“‘. APPEMDIX A, PAGE A-52, SEE ODGT RECCRDS)

RINEHART-2ZCRS

PAGE 1 OF 3
PARNTNEHART~11B3.0WG

520

THE RIGHT—CF—WAY NORTH OF MONUMENT 160 WAS HELD 10,00° WESTERLY OF MONUMENT
ARALLEL TO THE CALCULA 521

$BG AND P, TE CENTERUNE OF THE HIGHWAY,

WMONUMENT 180 WAS HELD AS BO.CO" FROM CENTERUNE AND AS THE BECINMING OF THE
RAL. WOHUMENT 161 WAS HELD AS A PUNT ON THE CURYE. THE CENTERUNE WAS CFFSET

TS 180 AND 181, HOLDING HDNUHENT 180 AS
NAXING THE RIGHT—0F=WA’

ENTS 180 AND 184, THIS RESU TED

€ CENTERI
PS.C. OF THE CBJIERLNE AND THE P.S.C. OF THE RIGHT-CF~WAY LINT TO NOT BE ON THE

THE RIGHT=OF-WAY WAS HELD AS A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN MONUMENTS 181 AND 162

MONUMENT 182 15 120,07 FROM THE CALCULATED CENTERUNE AND WAS HELD FOR
RICHT—CF—WAY,

THE RIGHT—OF—WAY BETWEEN MONUMENTS 182 AND CORMER X WAS CALCULATED BY
QFFSETTING THE CALDULATER CENTERLINE 120.07,

LEGEND

O SET 5/8° X 40" REBAR WITH PLASTIC CAP MARKED "DALLAS ESPUN LS 83627

@ FOUNG MONUMENT AS NOTED, HELD

®  FOUND MORUMENT AS NOTED g

@  MONUMENT SEARCHED FOR NOT FOUND. g

{y  RECORD VALUE FROM WAP B-29% [

{32 RECORD VALUE FROM WAP B—1750, THIS WAS A BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT o
RECORDED 1M BOOK 381 PAGE 92 &

()3 RECORD VALUE FROM MAP A=5527 E

(M4 RECORD YALUE FROM MAP P-528 - = -

83
[
S0
O ( } MEASURED VALUE

EASEMENTS OF RECCRD

EASEWENTS FROW THE PRELIMIHARY TITLE REPORT HOT SHOWN 0N THIS WAR

BOOK B3, PAGE 817  EASEMENT LOCATION I3 1/4 MILE AWAY FROM SUBJECT TRACT.
NOT APPLICABLE

RECORD VALUE FORM WAP 100-52-8 OR BE-2B8~7 ODQT MAP RECORDS
RECORD YALUE FROM WAP B-Z2853
RECORD YALUE FROM DIED BOCK 430, PAGE 140
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2 % @
I, DALLAS W. ESPUN, CERTIFY THAT: FOUND 1 1/2° ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “QSHD", SEE
é ' % Y AP 10G-53-4COCT AP RECORDS, KELD Fon
| HAVE GORRECTLY SUI fau| -\'MY AND AS B80.00" EASTERLY OF
1 LNAKED Wi PREPER. MONCHENTS q;%_ PARCEL 2, UN—SURVEYED CENTERLINE
g (PARCEL 1, PARCEL 2 BEING i =
UN—SURVEYED}, me L.wo g £213 AT FOUND 1 172" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “OSHD", 1
JEPRERNTD DN TH i e ATTADHED. % UAP 10C52-8 BOGT MAP RECORDS, KELD o
. BEING THA L g —oFe
2 BARTTON PUAT 1950-35 2 l
LLAMGOK COURTY PLAT RECORDS. FOUND 1 1/2° ALUMINUM $AP STAMPED "0SHD", SEE
z
THE INITIAL POINT OF WHICH IS THE b BTt oy 00T WAP RECOROS, KD o
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PARTITION PLAT 2024—
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Angela Rimoldi —

From: Bayside Surveying LLC <baysidesurveying@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, January 29, 2024 10.07 AM

To: Angela Rimoldi; Melissa Jenck

Subject: EXTERNAL: Rinehart Follow-up Information
Attachments: acknowledgment.pdf

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Tillamook County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Hello all,

After looking over Forest Zone Section 3.004 we would like to submit the following responses as we
believe this qualifies.

Section 3.004
2. Forthe establishment of a parcel for a dwelling that has existed since before June 1, 1995, subject to

the following requirements:
-House was built before 1995 (tax assessors report indicates 1980)

a. The parcel established may not be larger than five acres, except as necessary to recognize physical
factors such as roads or streams, in which case the parcel shall not be larger than 10 acres; and
-Parcel is smaller than 5 acres

b. The parcel that does not contain the dwelling is not entitled to a dwelling unless subsequently
authorized by law or goal and the parcel either: i. Meets the minimum land division standards of the zone;
orii. Is consolidated with another parcel, and together the parcels meet the minimum land division
standards of the zone.

-Not applicable at this time

c. The minimum tract eligible under Subsection (2) is 40 acres.
-The original tract is larger than the minimum 40 acres.

d. The tract shall be predominantly in forest use and that portion in forest use qualified for special
assessment under a program under ORS chapter 321.

-Most of the track is in forest use

e. The remainder of the tract does not qualify for any uses allowed under ORS 215.213 and 215.283 that
are not allowed on forestland.

-No other uses are needed or will be used.

Thankyou,

Angelina M. Rivera, Administrative Assistant



Bayside Surveying LLC

WE HAVE A NEW MAILING ADDRESS. PLEASE UPDATE YOUR RECORDS TO THE ADDRESS BELOW
P.O.BOX 880

Tillamook, OR 97141

P: 503-842-5551

https://www.baysidesurveyingllc.com

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY The information contained in this email message and any
attachments may be confidential and legally privileged intended for the use of the addressee(s)
only. If you are not an intended recipient, please: (1) notify me immediately by replying to this
message; (2) do not use, disseminate, distribute or reproduce any part of the message or any
attachment; and (3) destroy all copies of this message and any attachments.



CITY OF MANZANITA

P.O. Box 129, Manzanita,OR 9713[-)-:(_)“129
Phone (503) 368-5343  Fax (503) 368-4145 TTY Dial 711
climanzanita.or.us

Date: February 1%, 2024
To:  Tillamook County One-Stop Permit Counter
From: City of Manzanita Public Works Department

Re:  Water Availability

Dear Sir

This letter is to inform you that the Manzanita Water System currently services and will continue to service
water to the home located at 36765 Hwy 101 (Parcel 1). Water service is available in areas located with the
Urban Growth Boundary of parcel 2. Service may require developer to extend water supply mains.

This letter shell not create a liability on the part of City of Manzanita or by an officer, or employee thereof, for
the services described above.

Mm/ (bt Wote Lirectsa

Signature and Title of Authorized Representative

cc. Property Owner



CITY OF MANZANITA

P.O. Box 129, Manzanitg,OR 97130-0129
Phone (503) 368-5343  Fax (503) 368-4145 | TTY Dial 711
cimanzanita.orus

To: Patricia Rinehart
Bayview Surveying

April 12, 2023

Re: Water Availability

Patty,

I have reviewed information provided to me by Bayside Surveying (See Attached). The city will continue to provide
water service to your home located at 36765 Hwy 101 as a majority of it falls in the Urban Growth Boundary (UGB) .
The remaining lot would be outside the UGB and the City would not be able to provided water this area, unless the
home was on a lot within the UGB.

Sincerely,

Dan Weitzel

Public Works Director

Phone (503) 368-5347
Cell (503) 812-2727



FORM No. 959 « QUITCLAIM DEED ~ STATUTORY FORM.

Tlamook County, Orsgon 2009001215

ECB NO PART CF ANY STEVENS-NESS FORM MAY BE REFRODUCED N4l 02/23/2008 11:10:15 AM
DEED-DAUIT
$10.00 $14.00 $10.00 - Total = $31.00
NEAHKAHMNIE TARM PRAPERTY. LLl ST
PO Box &=t ¢
MANZANITA, OB Q7130 orety ou, LU BL223200800T215002002
L]
VATR 1018 RINEHART v DIANE 61BSON, CO-TRUSEES rece Inslrurf‘{ant was rocnlv:d for pacurd and
OF g PATRICIA RINEHART REVG CABIE. LIVNE: B ate of OregapCounty of Tillamook,
" boo J
TRUsh PATED Suge 22, (994, Lo ng-ég%%m"‘m sracemestrvep  and  Tassl O'Nell, Tillamook County Clerk
Atter llcordlnen. rtum to (Num.mar;_-_s %755 FOR NOw ey svvriio s we s
fd RECORDER'S USE
%%b%f}gﬁiﬂ& Witness my hand and seal of County affixed.
VIANZANITR, OR., 97130
Until requeeiad vive, sand ol tax to (Kame, Address, Zip}: NAME TITLE
PATRUCE BINEHACT X DIANE GIRIN, LO-TRUS[ES
OF_THE_[FATRICIA RINEHART LEVOABLE LIVH By , Deputy.

TRUST, DATEG FUNE 22, (994
PO_BiN_5h MANZANIH OR 973D

QUITCLAIM DEED ~ STATUTORY FORM
MEAHKRHNVIE _FARM. _PRAOPERTY L L0

releases and quitclaims to FPATRICIA RIMEHART # I NANE GIBSON, CO-TRUSTEES. OF FHE
LATRICIA RINEHART REVOCABLe. tIYING TRUST, DATED Tupe 22, 1994, , Grantee,
all right, title and interest in and to the following described real property situated in __7 {ECAMOD K County,
Oregon, to-wit:

OOPDE: SLZ2L -

MAP! BN290p00/0os]

AcRes! l.o0
SiTs : 3LTE5S HWy 19/ ADRTH COUNTY

(IF $PAGE INSUFFIGIENY, GONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE)
The true consideration for this conveyance is $.L.€X2._____.__. (Here, comply with the requirements of ORS 93.030.)

, Grantor,

DATED ; if a corporate grantor, it has caused its name to be signed and its seal, if
any, affixed by an officer or other person duly authorized to do so by order of its board of directors.

BEFORE SIGNING OR AGDEPTIN'G THIS IHSTRUMENT THE PERSON TRANSFERRING
.M.“msmm_;.m

FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE E PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY. UNDER QRS
19530‘1 185.301 AND 195 305 TO 195 335 AND SECTIONS 5 T0 11, CHAPTER 424,
o INEMBEL L2

OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NQT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY
DESCHIBEDINTHFS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION QF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWSAND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON 5

ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE
CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THATTHE UNIT OF LAND BEING
TRANSFEHRED ISA LM‘\;"FTJLL‘]r ESTABLISHED LOT DR PARGEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS

92.010 OR 21510, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED IJSES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO
DEFEHMiNE A Y I.IMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS
DEFINED N ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEiGHBGRING
PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195,300, 195.301 AND 195.305 T0 195.336

AND SECTIONS S TD 11 CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
STATE OF OREGON, County of 4 L JLASNODK. . y ss.

w:m]edged before me on ___FﬁanQACL{ 23 _ZLDC’:( ______ —,

This instrument was acknowledged before me on
by LARREY. £ KINEHART, MeMBeR Le, PATRICIA RUIEHART, Menl Bek (£.¢..

as _LHEMNBEL.
of _NEAMKAYANE. FARM FROPERT Y tiC

OFFICiAL SEAL K_%/[(J'{//ﬂf’@ F ﬂl(/(.kh i

NO Notary Pujlic for O Oregon N
0 MH“IG' 10, 412214 My conun)fssmn expires __ .DV.-.Z_-_(Q _LQ.I_Q______-____
MYGOMMISSIDN EXPIRES NOV. 26, 2010

by

PUBLISHER'S NOTE! If using this form to convay resl proparty subject to ORS §2.027, Include the raquirsd mfsrence.

Non-Order Search Page 1of 2
2009-1215 DEQ 02-23-2009 Requested By: danicarter, Printed: 11/3/2023 2:11 PM



EXHIBIT A

All of the Scuthwest guercer of Sestion 21, Township 3 North, Renge 10 Weat of the
Willumecee Meridian im Tillswook County, Oregon, sad a tract of land described as
follaws:

Begiuning at the Nortlhwest cormar of Secrion 28, Towaship 3 North, Range 10
West of the Willsmette Neridisp in Tillaoeck Gounty, Ocegouj chence Eastarly slong
the Section lime 1,100 feet; thence Sourh 120 fest; thencs South 1* 57! West 1250.24
feer; thence Norch HE* 45 Heat 433 fecr; thence South 69" 0' East 75 feet; thence
South 52° 30' West 368 feer; thence South 3° 30! West 174 feet moro Ox less Lo the
Horth boundary lime of U. 8. Highway #101; (formerly referved o as 0ld County Boad;
chence following said U. 5. Highway #101 Xorth boundsry line Westerly xad Neortherly
to its intersegtion with the FBast boundary of the Stdte Highway as builc at station
117+37.85; theénce Northerly aloug the FPast boundary of =aid highway to its
intersection with the line between Sectione 20 and 29, Towaship 3 ¥orth of Range 10
West of the Willamette Heridian; thenca Essterly along the section line 668 feet
@ore or lexs to the point of Yeginning; being situsted in the Northwest quarter of
the Northwest guarter and the Southwest quazter of the Rorthwest quarter of Section
28 and the Eaat half of the Northeast quarter of Section 29.

ALSQ INCLUDING all that porziocu of Ehe Northeast guaxter of the Northeast quarter
and the Scuthcast quarcer of the Northeast quarter of Jectica 29, Township 3 Kerth,
Range 10 West of the Willamette Meridian lying Easterly of the 0ld Councy Road and
Westerly of U, §. Highway io0L. - . . . .

EXCEBTING THEREFROH THE FOLLOWING DESCRIEED PARCELS OF LAND;

Apy portion of the above described property lying South of U. S, Highway 101 chat is
located in Sectiom 28 and 29, Tewnship 3 Morth, Range 10 Wast of the Willamstte
Heridisn.

LESS all that portion of the plat of CLASEIC RIDGE BEACH which lies Zast of the
Easterly right of way line of the Oregon Coast Highway:

LRSS x11 that portion of the old Neah-Esh-Nie Mountain Couuty Road which is not
vacatad and which lies Xast of the Easterly right of wsy line of the Oregon Coast
Bighaays

LESS that certain fract’of lznd which lies West of that portion of the 0la
Neah-Keh-Nie Movatain County Poad which ie not vacated and which lies Southeast of
thet porricn of the plat of CLASSIC RIDCE BEACH which lics Bast of the Easterly
right of way line of the Ormgon Coant Highway.

FURTEER EXCEPTING that tract of land conveyed to Dorothy . Ripehart Trostee by daed
recorded Nay 3, 1988 iu Book 315, page 334, Tillsmock Coutty Records;

ALSC EXCEPTING any portiom of the sbove described parcel lying withim amy County
Roads or the State Bighway, - = = 7

MNon-Order Search

2009-1215 DEQ 02-23-2009 Page 2 of 2

Requested By: danicarter, Printed: 11/3/2023 2:11 PM



January 19, 2024

RE: Incomplete application for a Partition Application # 851-24-000003-PLNG
To Whom It May Concern:
As indicated in the attached correspondence, your application has been deemed to be incomplete.

Please acknowledge, in writing, your intent to provide the material required to complete the application, as identified in the
attached correspondence.

Tillamook County Department of Community Development
Attn: Angela Rimoldi — Planning Permit Technician

1510 B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Or email: zmgela.rimo]di@tiiiamookcnunty.go\r

If you indicate your intent to complete the application, you will have 180 days from the date the application was originally
submitted (December 21, 2023) to submit the required material. If you fail to submit the material within 180 days, your
application will be deemed void. The case file regarding the application will then be closed.

If you do not return this acknowledgment, by the above date, such action will be considered to be a refusal to complete the
application under the meaning accorded in ORS 215.428. Your application will then be processed based upon the
information you have previously submitted. Note that failure to submit sufficient evidence or material to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable criteria is grounds for denial of the application.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

% I intend to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

[ ] I refuse to provide the additional material identified in the attached correspondence from the Department of
Community Development.

Jlloz_ Expli

Signed and Acknowledged (Owner and/or Applicant)

132 |3y

Date

Signed and Acknowledged (Owner and/or Applicant)

Date




